
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 9th November, 2015 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale;
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley;
C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon;

Mrs A Carter - Calverley and Farsley;
R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
M Harland - Kippax and Methley;

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
J Illingworth - Kirkstall;
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills;

M Robinson - Harewood;
K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw - Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 12 OCTOBER 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 October 2015.

1 - 6

7  THE DEVELOPMENT OF COMMUNITY HUBS - 
SCRUTINY INQUIRY

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting evidence in line 
with session 1 of the Board’s inquiry.

7 - 34

8  PERFORMANCE REPORT (QTR 2)

To receive a report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) presenting 
an update on performance in line with the Board’s 
remit.

35 - 
56



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  LONG TERM STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP WITH 
LEEDS CITY CREDIT UNION.

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting an update in 
relation to the long term strategic partnership with 
Leeds City Credit Union.

57 - 
84

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

85 - 
108

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 18 January 2016 at 10.00 am 
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 9th November, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 12TH OCTOBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, C Campbell, 
C Dobson, R Grahame, G Hyde, 
J Illingworth, J Jarosz, K Ritchie and 
M Robinson

30 Late Items 

There were no late items.

31 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

32 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors A Carter, M Harland, K 
Maqsood, K Wakefield and N Walshaw.  Notification was received that 
Councillor C Dobson was substituting for M Harland; Councillor J Jarosz was 
substituting for Councillor K Wakefield; and Councillor K Ritchie was 
substituting for Councillor K Maqsood.

33 Minutes - 14 September 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2015 
be approved as a correct record.

34 Migration and Refugee Update - Leeds Position 

Last month, the Board requested information about the current position in 
Leeds in relation to migration generally, but to also have an informed 
discussion about the Leeds response to the current Middle East refugee 
crisis.

The report submitted by the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) provided background information on a range of issues relating 
to migration in Leeds and how services are addressing the issues and the 
implications arising.  The report also explained the Leeds response to the 
current Middle East refugee crisis.  Appended to the report was a copy of the 
Executive Board report dated 23rd September 2015 which also included the 
Council’s response to the Home Office consultation ‘Reforming support for 
failed asylum seekers and other illegal migrants’. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 9th November, 2015

The following were in attendance for this item:

- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Board Member for Communities
- Shaid Mahmood, Acting Chief Officer Communities
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access 
- Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer Partnership Development and Business 

Support, Children’s Services
- Rob McCartney, Head of Housing Support, Housing Leeds
- Mick Ward, Head of Commissioning, Adult Social Care
- Pria Bhabra, Commissioning Officer (Migrant Access), Adult Social Care
- Inspector Nick Berry, West Yorkshire Police
- David Brown, Migration Yorkshire

Given the complexity of this issue, the Chair explained that he had also 
extended an invitation to other Scrutiny Board Chairs to attend, or nominate a 
Board representative to attend, and contribute to the discussion.  The 
followi
[...]
herefore welcomed the launch of 
the ‘Learning English in Leeds’ website which signposts individuals to 
where they can access lessons. 

 City of Sanctuary – acknowledging that Leeds is part of the UK wide 
network of Cities of Sanctuary, the Board was informed that a progress 
report was due to be produced in 2016 and would be shared with Scrutiny.

In conclusion, the Chair thanked everyone for their positive contributions and 
explained that the Scrutiny Board will continue to monitor the broader issues 
surrounding migration in Leeds and will schedule a specific update on the 
Middle East refugee crisis in January/February 2016.  In the meantime, the 
Chair requested that the comments and suggestions raised during the 
meeting are reflected as part of the ongoing work surrounding this matter. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Scrutiny Board notes the report
(b) That the comments and suggestions arising from today’s meeting are 

reflected as part of the ongoing work surrounding this matter. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 9th November, 2015

(c) That the Board will continue to monitor the broader issues surrounding 
migration in Leeds and will schedule a specific update on the Middle East 
refugee crisis in January/February 2016.

35 Poverty Truth Commission Leeds 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
presented information on the Poverty Truth Commission run by Together for 
Peace and supported by the Council.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Board Member for Communities
- Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access 
- Andrew Grinnell, Together for Peace

A report on the activity and conclusions of the Commission, which was 
produced in the form of postcard packs, was also distributed to Board 
Members during the meeting for information.  The innovative format of this 
report was praised by the Board.

The Chair invited Andrew Grinnell to summarise the key outcomes arising 
from the Commission.  In doing so, it was also noted that Together for Peace, 
in conjunction with the Joseph Rowntree Foundation and the Scottish Poverty 
Truth Commission, were exploring opportunities to roll out the Poverty Truth 
Commission across the country as well as expanding it further in Leeds.  This 
was welcomed by the Board.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

(Councillor C Campbell left the meeting at 11.40 am during consideration of 
this item).

36 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development invited 
Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the municipal year.  The 
Chair highlighted that the work schedule would be updated to reflect today’s 
discussions and reminded the Board of forthcoming working group meetings 
linked to its inquiry on Universal Credit.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be updated to reflect the Board’s 
discussions today. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 9th November, 2015

37 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 9 November 2015 at 10.00 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 am).   

(The meeting concluded at 12.00 pm).

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities)

Date: 9 November 2015

Subject: The Development of Community Hubs – Scrutiny Inquiry

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board agreed to undertake an inquiry this year 
into the development of Community Hubs.  The Board agreed the terms of reference 
for this inquiry at its September 2015 meeting and these are attached for information 
(see appendix 1).

2. The purpose of today’s meeting is to consider evidence in line with session 1 of this 
inquiry which addresses the following areas:

 The level of clarity surrounding the future approach for the community hub network 
based on the 3 ‘types’ of provision.

 The current infrastructure of the three pathfinder community hubs and the views of 
existing ‘front of house’ staff in relation to this model delivering a more integrated 
service (identifying any ongoing challenges)

3. The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) has provided a report in 
preparation for this first session (see appendix 2) and representatives from the 
directorate will also be attending today’s meeting to contribute to the Board’s 
discussion in relation to the above. 

Recommendation

4.    Members are asked to consider the attached information in line with session 1 of its 
inquiry into the development of Community Hubs.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  247 4553

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Background documents1

5. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 8



Appendix 1

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

THE DEVELOPEMNT OF COMMUNITY HUBS

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Under the banner of Citizens@Leeds, the Citizens and Communities 
directorate continues to lead on delivering the community hub 
approach across the city. This is in line with the Council’s ambition to 
deliver local solutions within communities that integrate more council 
and partner services, with the aim of dealing with increasingl
[...]
ues 

1. A Scrutiny Inquiry by the Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board on the development of 
Community Hubs has been established.  This Inquiry will over 5 sessions, gather evidence, 
feedback and commentary from relevant stakeholders to make an assessment of and, where 
appropriate, make recommendations on the following areas:

 The level of clarity surrounding the future approach for the community hub network 
based on the 3 ‘types’ of provision.

 The current infrastructure of the three pathfinder community hubs and the views of 
existing ‘front of house’ staff in relation to this model delivering a more integrated 
service (identifying any ongoing challenges)

 Service user feedback in terms of the model delivering a more integrated service. 
 Community hub building standards and any minimum requirements for future proposed 

sites.
 The flexibility of the community hub model in encouraging closer integration with partner 

services.
 Opportunities for strengthening integration with health sector partner services, exploring 

existing good practice to demonstrate the mutual benefits to be gained.

2. This report covers the background to the development of the Community Hubs within the 
city and provides information pertaining to the first bullet-point above.  The information 
provided to Scrutiny Board is based on the report to Executive Board in July 2015 
concerning the development and roll-out of the Hub network across the city.    

Recommendations:
3. That the information supplied in this report is noted.

Report author: Lee Hemsworth
Tel: 07891 278048

Appendix 2

Page 13



    

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Scrutiny Board with information pertaining 
to the development of the Community Hubs and the vision for the roll-out of the 
model across the city based on 3 ‘types’ of provision.  

2 Key messages

2.1 The following represent the key messages within this report:

 The Council are committed to the develop
[...]
entres, Libraries 
and Housing Management Offices to become Community Hubs.  Although 
they will not provide the full range of Council and Partner services that the 
Community Hub ‘Extra’ sites do, they will provide those services that are 
most required by local people.  Also given they will not provide the full range 
of services, they will be linked to their nearest Community Hub ‘Extra’ site so 
that all customers can get the full range of service available irrespective of 
where they first access services.

 Community Hub ‘Mobile’.  The mobile provision will be based on ‘pop-up’ 
provision in local areas where physical Community Hubs are not present but 
there is currently un-met demand for access to Council and Partner services. 
Again although mobile provision will provide the most limited access of the 
three types of provision, the team delivering the mobile service will be based 
out of one or more of the Community Hub buildings (Extra and/or Local) and 
will therefore be able to maintain relationships with customers; building trust 

Page 19



    

and relationships with them so that in time people will access services at one 
or more of the physical Hub sites.  

5.5 The aim is to have provision in each ward based on one or more of the 
Community Hubs outlined above and work is ongoing with Asset Management, 
Libraries and Housing Leeds colleagues to develop a baseline plan for discussion 
with local ward members and Community Committees so that firm proposals on 
the Community Hub network can be developed with delivery as part of Phase 3 in 
2016. Further to this, engagement with local school clusters, neighbourhood 
networks and CCGs will also take place on the Hub network to ensure there is full 
integration at a local level and all local governance structures are working 
together to meet the full range of needs within local communities.  

5.6 Whilst the whole city network is currently under development, there is existing 
provision of co-located 
[...]
   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. At the request of the Chair, the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
has been asked to update the Scrutiny Board on the Council’s joint work with Leeds 
City Credit Union (LCCU) to tackle poverty in Leeds, as well as details of the long-
term strategy for ongoing partnership working.

2. At its meeting on 21st October 2015, the Executive Board received a report on the 
long term strategic partnership with Leeds City Credit Union.  This report has 
therefore been attached to assist in providing an update to the Scrutiny Board. 

Recommendation

3.    Members are asked to note the attached report and to make any further comment as 
appropriate.

Background documents1

4. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  247 4553

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

Report of: Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)  

Report to: Executive Board 

Date: 21 October 2015 

Subject: Long term Strategic Partnership with Leeds City Credit Union. 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

   

Are there implications for equality and diversity or cohesion and 
integration? 

 Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in? 

 

 Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?  Yes  No 

If ‘yes’, access to information procedure rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report updates members of Executive Board on the innovative joint work being 
undertaken between Leeds City Council and Leeds City Credi
[...]
s in connection with 
the Council’s Empty Property Initiative. This is a new scheme aimed at 
providing loans to owners of empty homes to help bring them into use. This 
scheme has only just been launched but it is hoped that it will assist in bringing 
back into use thousands of houses which are currently not available for 
occupation. 

 

3.19 New initiatives 

 
3.20 At a major launch event held at Compton Road Community Hub on Friday 11 

September, three new initiatives were announced which it is hoped will help to 
build further on the success of LCCU and make a significant difference in trying to 
help people out of the hands of the high cost lenders. The initiatives are: 

 A web based Pay Day loan product charging credit union rates. 

 A deal, involving a gift card scheme, with a number of high street retailers to 
provide domestic appliances, furniture and electronic goods at prices up to 
50% cheaper than high street rent to buy stores.  

 An expansion of the credit unions successful “Your Loan Shop” which started 
trading last year and is now being set up and supported in the Councils 
Community Hub at the Compton Centre in Harehills. 

Page 64



 7

3.21 The latter two initiatives are believed to be unique to Leeds, being the first to be 
established anywhere in the country. 

3.22 Future strategy and ambition 

3.23 Looking ahead the credit union has an ambition to build its loan book to £20m 
(currently £8m up from £7m in 2013) in order to make a material impact on the 
estimated £90m high cost lending market in Leeds. It is felt that this level of 
affordable borrowing would start to disrupt the high cost lending market. The 
growth phase of this plan will require investments in staff, technology and 
marketing. In addition to reducing the market share of the high cost lenders, the 
plan would also see a considerable additional saving for households and the local 
economy and further build the capacity of the credit union. The following section 

[...]
 Late Items 
There were no late items as such, however, prior to the meeting Board 
Members were provided with the following for their consideration:

 Correspondence which clarified that in relation to agenda item 16 (The 
Regeneration of the New Briggate Area), those references in 
paragraph 5.1, Recommendation 4(a) and Recommendation 6.1(a) 
should read 26-32 Merrion Street, rather than 26-32 Merrion Way 
(Minute No. 71 refers);

 An updated version of the covering report and appendix 3 to agenda 
item 18 (The Community Infrastructure Levy: Spending of the 
Neighbourhood Fund and Other Spending Matters) (Minute No. 73 
refers);

 An updated version of appendix B to agenda item 20 (Learning Places 
Programme: Capital Programme Update) (Minute No. 75 refers). 

59 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘The Regeneration of the New 
Briggate Area’, Councillors J Procter and Yeadon drew the Board’s attention 
to their respective positions on the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House 
Board of Management (Minute No. 71 refers).   

60 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd 
September 2015 be approved as a correct record.

COMMUNITIES

61 Long Term Strategic Partnership with Leeds City Credit Union 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which provided an update on the Council’s continued joint work with Leeds 
City Credit Union (LCCU) to tackle poverty in Leeds. In addition, the report 
also presented the long-term strategy for ongoing partnership working and 

Page 92



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2015

specifically, set out the options available in respect of the Council’s continuing 
financial support and future investment in such matters.

Members welcomed the contents of the submitted report, placed on record
[...]
tems called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 2nd November 2015)  

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 12 October 2015
	7 The development of Community Hubs - Scrutiny Inquiry
	item 7 - appendix 1 - Agreed TOR for Community Hubs Scrutiny Review
	item 7 - Appendix 2 - CommunityHubScrutinyInquiryReport

	8 Performance Report (Qtr 2)
	9 Long term Strategic Partnership with Leeds City Credit Union.
	item 9 - Appendix 1 - Executive Board report on Credit Union

	10 Work Schedule
	item 10 - appendix 1 - work schedule
	item 10 - appendix 2 - Printed minutes 21st-Oct-2015 13 00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 18th January, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 9TH NOVEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, C Campbell, 
R Grahame, M Harland, J Illingworth, 
K Maqsood, K Wakefield and N Walshaw

38 Late Items 

There were no late items.

39 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

40 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor A Carter.

41 Minutes - 12 October 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

42 The development of Community Hubs - Scrutiny Inquiry 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reminded the 
Board of the agreed terms of reference relating to this inquiry and set out the 
purpose of this first inquiry session, which was to address the following areas:

 The level of clarity surrounding the future approach for the community hub 
network based on the 3 ‘types’ of provision.

 The current infrastructure of the three pathfinder community hubs and the 
views of existing ‘front of house’ staff in relation to this model delivering a 
more integrated service (identifying any ongoing challenges)

A report from the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) was 
also appended to provide the background to the development of the 
Community Hubs within the city and other information pertaining to this first 
session.  It was also noted that a number of ‘front of house’ staff had been 
invited to today’s meeting to share their views and experiences with Scrutiny.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 18th January, 2016

 Susan Murray, Head of Customer Contact 
 Bev Rice, Head of Library and Information Service
 Josette Ward, Community Hub Manager, Compton Centre
 Tom Booth, Customer Service Team Manager, Compton Centre
 Kamran Aziz, Library Assistant, Compton Centre
 Jacqueline Bolton, Customer Services Officer, Compton Centre
 Jan Jackson, Community Hub Manager, Armley
 Charlotte Batty, Assistant Community Hub Manager, Armley
 Elaine Gibson, Library Assistant, Armley
 Lucy Bain, Library Assistant, Armley
 Chris McLoughlin, Community Hub Manager, St George’s Centre
 Janine Lowe-Waterworth, Customer Services Officer, St George’s Centre

The Chair invited the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) to 
briefly introduce his report.  Members then watched a video produced by the 
directorate which showed 3 members of staff from the Compton Centre 
sharing their initial views and experience of the new Community Hub model.  
The Chair then invited the officers in attendance to share their own views of 
the Community Hub model with the Board.

In summary, the key areas of discussion were as follows:

 Embracing new ways of working – Members noted that many staff were 
initially apprehensive about the proposed new ways of working but were 
pleased to learn that staff have now embraced the Community Hub model 
as they recognise the value of working as a team in delivering more 
integrated services to customers. 

 Staff training – this was a key area of discussion. It was noted that staff 
receive a skills and capabilities audit to determine training needs and a 
development plan. This has led to staff feeling more confident and 
empowered to deal with a wider range of customer enquiries. 

 Working with the third sector - Members were pleased to learn that the 
Community Hub approach is being embraced by third sector 
organisations, with particular reference made to the successful Money 
Buddies scheme.

 Mobile provision – Members noted examples of where ‘pop-up’ provisions 
had proven to be successful in providing an un-met demand for access to 
Council and Partner services.  It was highlighted that this provision is 
delivered by teams already based out of the Community Hub buildings 
with the aim of building up trust and encouraging people to continue to 
access services from the physical Hub sites. It was also noted that IT 
issues were still being addressed to improve access to systems remotely. 

 Promoting self-serve facilities – it was highlighted that library staff are also 
actively promoting self-serve facilities such as the ‘library at home’ service.

 Interpretation services – Members were pleased to learn that provisions 
are made to address language barriers so that customers’ needs are 
addressed at the point of enquiry.  It was highlighted that video phones are 
also provided to enable sign language users to access interpreters too.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 18th January, 2016

 Financial costs – Members sought budgetary information relating to the 
provision of Community Hubs.

 Community Hub buildings – particular importance was placed upon the 
standard of buildings used and it was noted that the Scrutiny Board would 
be considering this in more detail at a future inquiry session.

In conclusion, the Chair thanked everyone for their contribution and praised 
staff for their continued commitment in delivering the Community Hub 
approach.  The Chair explained that the next stage of the Inquiry will involve 
visits to the 3 Pathfinder Community Hubs.

RESOLVED - 
(a) That the Board notes the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens 

and Communities)
(b) That the Board’s forthcoming Community Hub visits are arranged and 

confirmed with Board Members as soon as possible.

(Councillor A Blackburn arrived at 10.40 am during consideration of this item).

43 Performance Report (Qtr 2) 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
presented an update on the performance areas relevant to the Board’s remit.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and Strategy
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 John Mulcahy, Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration
 Susan Murray, Head of Customer Contact 

The key issues raised were as follows:

 Registration of deaths – Members queried the 90% target set for 
registering a death within 5 days of death and learned that this was a 
nationally driven target.

 Individual Electoral Registration – Members discussed initiatives linked to 
promoting the importance of registering, including door-step canvassing and 
adopting a routine enquiry approach by Contact Centre staff as well as piloting 
this approach within One Stop Centres.

 Checking the electoral register online – Members highlighted the challenge of 
individuals being able to check their registration details online.  It was noted that 
this had been a longstanding problem nationally and that potential solutions 
continue to be explored. 

RESOLVED – That the performance report be noted.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 18th January, 2016

(Councillor C Campbell left at 11.25 am during consideration of this item).

44 Long term Strategic Partnership with Leeds City Credit Union. 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) was requested to 
update the Scrutiny Board on the Council’s joint work with the Leeds City 
Credit Union in tackling poverty, including the long term strategy for on-going 
partnership work. A copy of the Executive Board report on this matter, dated 
21st October 2015, was appended to assist in providing this update to the 
Scrutiny Board.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
 Susan Murray, Head of Customer Contact 

The key areas of discussion were as follows:

 Gift card scheme – Members welcomed a new initiative involving a gift 
card scheme with a number of high street retailers to provide domestic 
appliances, furniture and electronic goods at prices up to 50% cheaper 
than high street rent to buy stores. It was noted that the Community Hubs 
would be used to actively promote this initiative.

 Modernisation of the Credit Union – Members felt that further effort was 
needed to assist the Leeds City Credit Union in modernising the range of 
services it provides to attract a wider range of customers.  The Board 
therefore agreed to schedule a further session early in the New Year to 
explore this further.

RESOLVED - 
(a) That the Board notes the Executive Board report.
(b) That a further session is scheduled early in the New Year to consider 

further options available in assisting the Leeds City Credit Union to 
modernise its services and attract greater numbers of customers.

45 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development invited 
Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the municipal year.  The 
Chair highlighted that the work schedule would be updated to reflect today’s 
discussions.

The Chair also proposed that the Board’s next scheduled meeting on 7th 
December 2015 be cancelled. This would be replaced with a working group 
meeting linked to the Board’s on-going Universal Credit Inquiry.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the work schedule be updated to reflect the Board’s discussions 

today.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 18th January, 2016

(b) That the Scrutiny Board’s planned meeting on Monday 7th December 
2015 be cancelled.

(c) That a working group meeting is held on Monday 7th December 2015 at 
10 am in line with the Board’s on-going inquiry into Universal Credit.

46 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 18th January 2016 at 10.00 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 am).

(The meeting concluded at 12.00 pm)


